for a two-track subway in Greenwich 
street, from Fourteenth street to Vandam street, and thence through Washington 
street to Liberty street, and for a four-track subway through Eighth avenue and 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of seven hundred and thirty-nine dollars and seven cents 

($739.07) be and the same is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the 
Armory Board for the year 1905, entitled Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens—Con-
tingencies, the same being in excess of the amount required for the purposes thereof, to 
the appropriation made to said Armory Board for the same boroughs and year, en-

[...]

Sewers—Sewers, Repairing and Cleaning, Pay-rolls and Supplies, and the Bureau of 
Public Buildings•and Offices—Supplies and Repairs. 

Yours very truly, 
BIRD S. COLER, 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of nine thousand five hundred dollars ($9,500) be and the 

same is hereby transferred from the appropriations made to the President of the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn for the year 1905, entitled and as follows: 
Bureau of Highways—Salaries 	  $4,000  00  
Bureau of Highways—Labor, Maintenance and Supplies 	  3,000 00

[...]

JOSEPH HAAG, Esq., Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

DEAR SIR-The following mentioned transfer of funds is requested: From 
Bureau of Buildings-Salaries, 1905, $136, to Bureau of Buildings-Contingencies and 
Emergencies, 1905. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and thirty-six dollars ($136) be and the 

same is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the President of the 
Borough of Manhattan for the year 1905, entitled Bureau of Buildings-Salaries, the 
same being in excess of the amount required for the purposes thereof, to the appro-

[...]

accounts of Wages, Supplies, Rents and Contingencies, Snow and Ice and New Stock-
Plant are not sufficient to cover the expenses of the year. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN McG. WOODBURY, Commissioner. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of seven thousand three hundred and forty-eight dollars 

and one cent ($7,348.01) he and the same is hereby transferred from the appropria-
tions made to the Department of Street Cleaning, boroughs of Manhattan, The 
Bronx and Brooklyn, for the year 1905, entitled and as follows: 
Administration  	$123 81 
Sweeping, Carting and Final Disposition of Material, Including Crema-

[...]

Under date of November 24, 1905, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
adopted a resolution authorizing the Comptroller to enter into a contract with the 
owner of property within the limits of said park, for the purchase of the same at a 
sum not to exceed fourteen thousand five hundred dollars ($14,500). 

In accordance with said resolution a contract was entered into with the estate 
of Ann Kiernan for the purchase of the property described therein, for the sum of 
fourteen thousand five hundred dollars ($14,500). 

In connection with said purchase an expense was incurred for the examination of 
the title to the property described in said contract amounting to ninety-one dollars and 
eighty-eight cents ($91.88). 

To reimburse the Fund for Street and Park Openings for this expense to be paid

[...]

property within the area of said park at a sum not to exceed thirty thousand dollars 
($30,000)- 

In accordance wih said last-mentioned resolutions, contracts were entered into 
with Margaret Kelly and Lizzie A. B. -Sterling for the purchase of the property de-
scribed 'therein for the sum of twenty-nine thousand dollars ($29,000). 

Expenses have been incurred for the examination of title to the property described 
in the above-mentioned contracts to the amount of one hundred and sixteen dollars 
and twenty-five cents ($116.25). 

To reimburse the Fund for Street and Park Openings for this amount to be

[...]

Whereas, It appearing that the interests of the City will be served by the acquisition 
of the said parcel of land at private sale; therefore be it 

Resolved, That the Comptroller of The City of New York be and he hereby is 
authorized to enter into contracts, at a price not exceeding thirteen thousand eight 
hundred dollars ($13,800) for the acquisition of all that certain lot, piece or parcel of 
land situate, lying and being in the Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, 
bounded and described as follows : 

Beginning at a point on the southerly side of West Twenty-eighth street, distant